
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2019
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA, 
LISA TARGOWSKA AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services

Issued: Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will 
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

5 - 78

4.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

79 - 82

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Background Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary
views are expressed. Any replies to consultations that are not received by the time
the report goes to print will be recorded as “Comments Awaited”.

The list will n
[...]
falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

23rd January 2019

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/03739/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
7

Location: Europa House  Denmark Street Maidenhead SL6 7BN

Proposal: Replacement industrial building (Class B)

Applicant: Jaipur  Bloodstock 
Management Ltd

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 11 May 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02770/OUT Recommendation PERM Page No. 
18

Location: Field Adjacent To North West Corner of Grove Business Park Waltham Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey agricultural barn

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 30 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/02873/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
29

Location: Zip Yard 98 High Street Maidenhead SL6 1PT

Proposal: Enlargement and conversion of the first floor, construction of a new second and third floor(s) to provide 2 x 2-
bedroom and 1 x 1-bedroom flats

Applicant: HEMSL6 Ltd Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 18 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/03098/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
52

Location: Sherringham  Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2ND

Proposal: Raising of main ridge to enable accommodation at first floor level with hip to half hip additions, front and rear 
dormers, first floor front and single storey rear extensions, enlargement of existing garage alterations and new 
cladding to external walls.

5

Agenda Item 3



AGLIST

Applicant: Ms Gaskell Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 19 December 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 18/03171/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
59

Location: 46 Barn Drive Maidenhead SL6 3PR

Proposal: Alterations to existing bay window, new front canopy, part single part two story side extension, first floor rear 
extension with Juliette balcony and alterations to fenestration

Applicant: Mrs Hull Member Call-in: Cllr Ross McWilliams Expiry Date: 25 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 18/03294/OUT Recommendation PERM Page No. 
68

Location: Land Between The Lodge And Garden Cottage Fifield Road Fifield Maidenhead 

Proposal: Outline application for two dwellings with all matters reserved

Applicant: Mr Bennett Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 25 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 79

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                      Page No. 82

6



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

17/03739/FULL

Location: Europa House Denmark Street Maidenhead SL6 7BN
Proposal: Replacement industrial building (Class B)
Applicant: Jaipur Bloodstock Management Ltd
Agent: Dezine ForYou
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Belmont Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 National Planning Policy states, inter-alia, that planning decisions should help create the
conditions in which businesses can invest, expand and adapt; “Significa
[...]
way safety and the free flow of
traffic. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5.

12 The mezzanine floor, shown as the Proposed Ground Floor Mezzanine on Drawing No: PL-02A,
shall not at anytime be extended to create additional floor space.
Reason: Additional floor space created by any extension or enlargement of the mezzanine would
likely require more parking than that approved and, as such, is likely to lead to on-street parking
as a result. The condition is therefore required in the interests of highway safety and the free
flow of traffic. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5.

13 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

13



 

Appendix A  

14



 
Appendix B  

15



 

Appendix C

 
 Appendix B  

16



 

Appendix D

 
 Appendix B  

17



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/02770/OUT

Location: Field Adjacent To North West Corner of Grove Business Park Waltham Road
Maidenhead

Proposal: Erection of a single storey agricultural barn
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith
Agent: Tom McArdle
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Consideration of this application was deferred for one cycle by Members at their meeting on 17
December 2018 in order to take into account the relevant policies of the Hurley and The
Waltham’s Neighbourhood Plan in the report and recommendation. This is an outline application
for a large agricultural barn on land belonging to the Shottesbrooke Estate adjacent to the Grove
Business Park in Waltham Road. The applicant has given evidence that a barn of this size is
reasonably needed for the purposes of agriculture, and the recomm
[...]
ed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice.

26



 

Appendix A 

 

 

Appendix B 

27



 

Appendix C 

 

Appendix D 

 

28



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/02873/FULL

Location: Zip Yard 98 High Street Maidenhead SL6 1PT
Proposal: Enlargement and conversion of the first floor, construction of a new second and third

floor(s) to provide 2 x 2-bedroom and 1 x 1-bedroom flats
Applicant: HEMSL6 Ltd
Agent: Stephen Varney Associates
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the extension and alterations to the existing building to provide
a four storey building comprising ground floor retail unit and 3 flats above (2x two bedroom units
and 1x one bedroom unit).

1.2 There are concerns regarding the impact on the Conservation Area, the wider visual appearance
of the proposed development and the provision of a suitable residential environment. However, in
view of the planning permission granted at the adjoining buildings (100- 102 High Street) which
would have a very similar visual appearance and layout it is considered difficult to raise
objections to this scheme in this regard.

1.3 The proposed development is not considered to raise a highway safety issue, although in this
consideration it is accepted that due to the land associated with this application site no off street
parking provision can be provided in this location. The proposed development is not considered
to raise any issues in terms of neighbouring amenity nor raise any environmental issues.
Acco
[...]
 

No. 98

no. 98 

no.100-102 no. 92 no. 94  no. 96  

No. 98

no. 98 

PROPOSED NEW FLATS AT 94-96 HIGH STREET
REF: 14/01229/FULL 
PLANNING PERMITTED (17 JUNE 2014)

PROPOSED NEW FLATS AT 
98 HIGH STREET
MAIDENHEAD
BERKSHIRE

SCALE 1:100 AT A3

DATE NOV 2018

DRG No 180724 R5

stephen varney associates
SIENA COURT
THE BROADWAY 
MAIDENHEAD
BERKSHIRE  SL6  1NJ  
tel   01628  290509     
email  design@svaarchitects .co.uk

PROPOSED NEW FLATS AT 94-96 HIGH STREET
REF: 14/01229/FULL 
PLANNING PERMITTED (17 JUNE 2014)

PROPOSED NEW FLATS 
AT 100-102 HIGH STREET MAIDENHEAD
REF: 16/01667/FULL 
PLANNING PERMITTED (16 SEP 2016)

CURRENT APPLICATION

51



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 4
Application
No.:

18/03098/FULL

Location: Sherringham Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2ND
Proposal: Raising of main ridge to enable accommodation at first floor level with hip to half hip

additions, front and rear dormers, first floor front and single storey rear extensions,
enlargement of existing garage alterations and new cladding to external walls.

Applicant: Ms Gaskell
Agent: Mr Jonathan Heighway
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Dariusz Kusyk on 01628796812 or at
dariusz.kusyk@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Due to an excessive proposed increase in terms of the scale and floorspace of the
dwellinghouse in comparison with the original building, the proposal would comprise
inappropriate development in the Green Belt that would be harmful to the openness of the Green
Belt. No Very Special Circumstances exist that would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and
consequently the proposal is contrary to policies GB1, GB2 and GB4 of the adopted Local Plan,
policies SP1 and SP5 of the Borough Local Plan: Submission Version 2017 and Section 13 of
the National Planning Policy Framework – Protecting Green Belt Land.

It is recommended the Panel R
[...]
and

Date

18/01721
/FULL

Construction of first floor above existing bungalow,
incorporating gable ended roof and front and rear facing
dormers, first floor front and single storey rear
extensions, enlargement of existing garage, alterations
and new cladding to external walls.

Withdrawn –
31/07/2018

418457 Single storey rear extension.
Approved –
10/07/1986

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

Royal Borough Local Plan (1999)

5.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Within settlement area Green Belt

Local Plan DG1, H14 GB1, GB2, GB3, GB4

These policies can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

5.2 Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy

Appropriate Development in Green Belt and
acceptable impact on Green Belt

SP1, SP5

Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents is now being examined
by the Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State.

The Submission Version of the Borough Local Plan does not form part of the statutory
development plan for the Borough. However, by publishing and submitting the Borough Local
Plan for independent examination the Council has formally confirmed its intention to adopt the
submission version. As the Council considers the emerging Borough Local Plan to be sound and
legally compliant, officers and Councillors should accord releva
[...]
l Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Parking Strategy, May 2004.

7. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

9 occupiers were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a statutory notice advertising the application at the site on
02/11/2018.

No letters were received either objecting or supporting the application.

Statutory consultees

Consultee Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered

Bray Parish
Council

Recommended for approval.
See paragraph

6.

8. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A – Existing floorplans and elevations with Location plan – ref. 1645/03;

 Appendix B – Proposed floorplans and elevations with Block plan – ref. 1645/04.

Documents associated with the application can be viewed at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp by entering the application number shown at the top of
this report without the suffix letters.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised through the
application. The Case Officer has sought solutions to these issues where possible to secure a
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, in
accordance with NPFF.

In this case the issues have been successfully/unsuccessfully resolved.

9. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED

1 The proposed development, when considered cumulatively with previous extensions to this
dwelling, would amount to a disproportionate addition to the original building. Consequently the
proposal would comprise inappropriate development that, by definition, would be harmful to the
openness of the Green Belt. and no very special circumstances exist that would outweigh this
harm to the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to section 13 of the NPPF and to
polices GB1, GB2 & GB4 of the adopted Local Plan and policies SP1 & SP5 of the Borough
Local Plan: Submission Version.

56



N
O

TES:

H
AA take no responsibility for any dim

ensions obtai
[...]


TS

34 W
est Street

M
arlow

Buckingham
shire

SL7 2N
B

t.  +44 (0)1628 483 211
w

. heighw
ayassociates.com

e. m
ail@

heighw
ayassociates.com

M
r R

obertson & M
iss G

askell

Sheringham
, M

oneyrow
 G

reen
H

olyport SL6 2N
D

Proposed Plans & Elevations

Planning
1:100 @

 A1
O

ctober 2018

1645/04

58



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 5
Application
No.:

18/03171/FULL

Location: 46 Barn Drive Maidenhead SL6 3PR
Proposal: Alterations to existing bay window, new front canopy, part single part two story side

extension, first floor rear extension with Juliette balcony and alterations to fenestration
Applicant: Mrs Hull
Agent: Mr Adrian Collett
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed extensions would be in keeping with the design of the house, and would not
impact to an unacceptable degree on the amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring
dwellings. The issue of daylight and sunlight impact on the neighbouring property has been
carefully considered and a professional report has been submitted by the applicants which
concludes that there would be no significant impact in this regard. There would be no harm to
the street scene or the character of the area. The proposal complies with relevant development
plan policies and is recommended for approval in light of there being no material considerations
to the contrary.

It is recommended the Panel grants PLANNING PERMISSION with the conditions listed
in Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Ross McWilliams only if the recommendation of the Head of
Planning is to approve for the following reason: Contacted by a concerned neighbour who
wanted the opportunity to put their case forward directly to the panel should the application
be recommended for approval.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is a detached house in a staggered row of houses on a small estate to the west of
Maidenhead. The houses were built in the early 1970s, and are mock Georgian in character.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The proposals comprise alterations to the existing bay window to the front of the dwelling, a new
front canopy, a part single part two storey side extension, a first floor rear extension with Juliette
balcony and alterations to the fenestration.

Ref. Description Decision and
Date

88/00456 Single storey rear extension and front and rear garage
extension.

Approved
2.2.1989

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

59



Royal Borough Local Plan (1999)

5.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within
settlement

area

Local Plan DG1, H14

These policies can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

5.2 Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

5.3 The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents was submitted to the
Secretary of State for examination in January 2018, with the first examination stage taking place
in June 2018.

5.4 The Submission Version of the Borough Local Plan does not form part of the statutory
development 
[...]
 of the occupants of No. 47, both in terms of loss of light within the house and
overshadowing of the rear garden area. Whilst it is accepted that there would be some resultant
loss of amenity, your officers concur with the conclusions of the report submitted by the
applicants and consider that, on balance, a reason for refusal could not be substantiated on this
basis.

6.6 The design of the first floor rear extension has been amended in the course of the application to
remove a side facing window to the bedroom to prevent overlooking of the neighbour, and to
make the proposed gable roof into a hipped roof to allow more sunlight to pass by the extension
to the neighbour’s windows. The rear Juliette balcony would have a relationship to the
neighbouring gardens which would be typical of rear windows and Juliette balconies in urban
areas, and would not cause unacceptable overlooking. It is considered that there would be no
significant harm caused to the immediate neighbouring properties in terms of loss of privacy,

outlook, daylight, sunlight or otherwise.

Parking

6.7 Sufficient space would remain on the site to accommodate the car parking for the resulting
dwelling in compliance with the adopted parking standards in Appendix 7 of the Local Plan as
amended by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Parking Strategy, May 2004.

7. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

6 occupiers were notified directly of the application.
The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 13.11.2018.

2 letters were received supporting the application, summarised as:

61



Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered

1. We have no objection and are happy for the proposed works to go
ahead.

7

2. I have no objections to these plans. They are good neighbours who
require more space.

7

A number of letters from one neighbour were received objecting to the application, summarised
as:

Comment
Where in the
report this is
conside
[...]
 date of this
permission.
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended).

2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in accordance with
63



those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

3 No windows shall be inserted at first floor level in the flank elevations of the extensions without
the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- Local Plan H14.

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

64



 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

65



 

Existing plans 

 

 

Proposed plans 

 

Appendix B 

 

 

 

66



 

 

Appendix C 

 

67



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 January 2019 Item: 6
Application
No.:

18/03294/OUT

Location: Land Between The Lodge And Garden Cottage Fifield Road Fifield Maidenhead
Proposal: Outline application for two dwellings with all matters reserved
Applicant: Mr Bennett
Agent: Mr Jack Clegg
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1.1 Outline consent is sought to erect two detached dwellings on a plot of land situated between two
existing properties, The Lodge and Gardeners Cottage in Fifield Road. The application has been
submitted in order to establish whether the principal of erecti

Minutes of the meeting


Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

23.01.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Paul Brimacombe, Clive Bullock, 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Marion Mills, Derek Sharp and 
Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek 
and Sean O'Connor (Solicitor - Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present: Councillor David Coppinger

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Stretton and Walters. Councillors 
Brimacombe and Mills substituted at the meeting.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of Interest were received from the following Members:

Councillor Bullock declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 as he had taken part in meetings 
with the applicants. Councillor Bullock left the Chamber and took no part in the discussions 
and the decision.

Councillor Hunt, who declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 3 as she owned a 
property in Maidenhead. Councillor Hunt left the Chamber and took no part in the 
discussions and the decision.

Councillors Love, Kellaway and Wilson declared a personal interest in Item 3 as they were 
all Members of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in Items 4 and 6 as he was a Bray Parish 
Councillor but had attended the Panel with an open mind.

12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

*Item 2

18/02770/OUT

Field Adjacent To North West Corner 
of Grove Business Park
Waltham Road
Maidenhead

Erection of a single storey 
agricultural barn.

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application subject to the two 
additional conditions referred to in the 
Panel Update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Love.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

PERMIT the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Kevin 
Scott, Objector and Tom McCardle, 
Applicant’s agent).

Item 4

18/03098/FULL

Sherringham
Moneyrow Green
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2ND

Raising of main ridge to enable 
accommodation at first floor level 
with hip to half hip additions, front 
and rear dormers, first floor front and 
single storey rear extensions, 
enlargement of existing garage 
alterations and new cladding to 
external walls.
Councillor Love proposed to move 
APPROVAL, against Officers 
recommendation as the application was 
not disproportionate to other 
neighbouring properties, had no 
significant effect on the character of the 
Green Belt and brought the dwelling up 
to functional size. These were 
considered to be Very Special 
Circumstances in these particular 
surroundings. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sharp. Councillors Love and 
Sharp agreed to delegate to the Head of 
Planning to include all planning 
conditions after confirming them with 
them first.

A second motion was made by 
Councillor Smith and seconded by 
Councillor Wilson to move Officers 
recommendation but this motion fell.

A named vote was carried out. Seven 
Councillors (Bullock, Brimacombe, 
Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp and Mills) 
voted for the first motion to Approve the 
motion. Councillors Smith and Wilson 
voted against the motion.
It was Voted to APPROVE the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by David 
Robertson and Sophie Gaskell, 
Applicants and Councillor David 
Coppinger, Ward Councillor).

Item 5 

18/03171/FULL

46 Barn Drive
Maidenhead
SL6 3PR

Alterations to existing bay window, 
new front canopy, part single part 
two storey side extension, first floor 
rear extension with Juliette balcony 
and alterations to fenestration.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

Councillor Love.

It was Agreed to PERMIT the 
application. Councillor Bullock was 
not present for the discussion and 
the vote. All Members except 
Councillor Smith voted for the 
motion. Councillor Smith was 
Against the motion.

(The Panel were addressed by John 
Bowie. Objector and Adrian Collett, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 1

17/03739/FULL

Europa House
Denmark Street
Maidenhead
SL6 7BN

Replacement industrial building 
(Class B).

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Kellaway.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application.

Item 3

18/02873/FULL

Zip Yard
98 High Street
Maidenhead
SL6 1PT

Enlargement and conversion of the 
first floor, construction of a new 
second and third(s) to provide 2 x 2 
bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom flats.

Councillor Love proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Wilson. Councillor Hunt was 
not present for the discussion and the 
vote.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application

Item 6

18/03294/OUT

Land between The Lodge And 
Garden Cottage
Fifield Road
Fifield
Maidenhead

Outline application for two dwellings 
with all matters reserved.

Councillor Love proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Kellaway.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application

13 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.47 pm



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


